

No. 19-659

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MILADIS SALGADO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JUSTIN PEARSON*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
jpearson@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*

DAN ALBAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dalban@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. The United States Does Not Dispute that Petitioner’s First Question Is an Important Federal Question the Court has Never Ad- dressed, and the United States’ Arguments Against Granting Certiorari Are Incorrect.....	2
A. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehi- cle.....	2
B. The Lower Courts’ Confusion is Real.....	4
C. The Statutory Protections Crafted By Congress Would Reduce Forfeiture Abuse if Followed	7
II. The Circuit Split on the Second Question Presented Creates Different Outcomes Based Solely on Geography	9
A. This Unresolved Question Was a Basis for the District Court’s Ruling	9
B. The Ruling Below Directly Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling in <i>Ito</i>	10
C. District Court Confusion Over This Issue Produces Widely Divergent Outcomes....	12
D. This Question is Preserved.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	4
<i>Gerhartz v. Richert</i> , 770 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Return of Seized \$11,915 in U.S. Currency</i> , 2013 WL 12416063 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>Kazazi v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ohio 2019)	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3
<i>Murchison Capital Partners, L.P. v. Nuance Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 625 F. App’x 617 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Pontenberg v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. \$60,201.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Ito</i> , 472 F. App’x 841 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Minh Huynh</i> , 334 F. App’x 636 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>United States v. One 2008 Toyota RAV 4 Sports Util. Vehicle</i> , 2010 WL 11531203 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2010)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents (\$32,820.56) in U.S. Currency</i> , 838 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	3
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(F).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2)(B)	7
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)	7
